Agenda Item – C - 3

VILLAGE OF ROYAL PALM BEACH

Agenda Item Summary

AGENDA ITEM:

Adoption of Resolution No. 22-20, a resolution of the Village Council of the Village of Royal Palm Beach, Florida, changing the name of Park Road S., lying and being within the corporate limits of the Village of Royal Palm Beach, to Park Road N.; providing an effective date; and for other purposes.

ISSUE:

Park Road in the Village of Royal Palm Beach consists of Park Road N. and Park Road S. which extend from Sparrow Drive to Crestwood Boulevard. Park Road S. is identified in the "Crestwood Unit 3 – Plat Two" Plat while Park Road N. is identified in the "Crestwood Subdivision Unit 2" Plat. In the years since those plats were approved, the buildings constructed along the entirety of both Park Road N. and Park Road S. were permitted with Park Road N. addresses. Park Road S. has not been used for any buildings. Because all the Park Road buildings, including Cypress Trails Elementary, have been using Park Road N. addresses since they were constructed, it is recommended that the Village officially rename the entire length of Park Road as Park Road N., removing the referenced Park Road S. altogether to avoid future confusion.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:

Staff recommends a motion to approve Resolution No. 22-20.

Initiator:	Village Manager Approval:	Agenda Date:	Village Council Action:
Village Engineer		7/14/2022	

RESOLUTION NO. 22-20

A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF ROYAL PALM BEACH, FLORIDA, CHANGING THE NAME OF PARK ROAD SOUTH, LYING AND BEING WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE VILLAGE OF ROYAL PALM BEACH, TO PARK ROAD NORTH; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the Village of Royal Palm Beach (the "Village") has recognized that the Plat for "Crestwood Unit 3 – Plat Two" references Park Road South ("Park Road S.") and the Plat for "Crestwood Subdivision Unit 2" references Park Road North ("Park Road N.") and historically all permits and addresses were assigned along Park Road N. and no permits or references to Park Road S. exist beyond the original plat; and

WHEREAS, the Village desires to rename of that portion of Park Road S. indicated on the Plat for "Crestwood Unit 3 – Plat Two" to Park Road N.; and

WHEREAS, the Village Council has reviewed the proposed name and finds that the proposed street name of Park Road N. is unique and does not duplicate any other street name within the Village; and

WHEREAS, the Village Council finds that changing the street name will not operate to the detriment of the public or Village.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF ROYAL PALM BEACH, FLORIDA, THAT:

<u>Section 1:</u> The Village Council hereby declares that the entirety of "Park Road South" located within the Village shall be renamed "Park Road North". The location of this street within the Village is delineated on the map attached hereto as Exhibit "A."

<u>Section 2:</u> The Mayor and Village Clerk are hereby authorized to execute this Resolution and the Village Clerk is hereby directed to provide same to the appropriate governmental agencies and to the affected parcel owners in order to notify them of the name change.

<u>Section 3:</u> This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption by the Village Council.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this <u>14th</u> day of July, 2022.

VILLAGE OF ROYAL PALM BEACH

FRED PINTO, MAYOR

ATTEST:

(SEAL)

DIANE DISANTO, VILLAGE CLERK